

Name: Douglas C Davis

Age: 93

Hometown: Port Hope

Funeral Date: May 31, 2024

Date of Birth: January 11, 1931

Date of Passing: May 22, 2024

Funeral Home: Ramsey Funeral Home

Funeral Information

Funeral Services for Doug will be Friday, May 31, 2024 at 11 am at the Ramsey Funeral Home of Harbor Beach. Burial will follow at Lakeview Cemetery. Visitation for Doug will be Thursday, from 4-8pm at the funeral home. Visitation on Friday, will begin at 10am, until time of services at 11 am. A White Clover Service will take place Thursday, at 7 pm at the funeral home. Memorials may be directed to the Port Hope Amvets or the Port Hope Methodist Church in memory. Memories can be shared at www.RamseyFH.com

Family of the Deceased

Doug is survived by his son, Kevin of Port Hope; daughter Cheryl Piepenbrok and husband Tim of Chesterfield, Michigan; four grandchildren—Kristle Madigan (Thomas), Jeremey (Charlene), Bryan Piepenbrok and girlfriend Nicole Bossio and Sarah Piepenbrok (Marc Demick) also 5 great grandchildren and many nieces and nephews and two sister-in-laws Joann Woodke and Jane Woodke.

Biography

Douglas C. Davis, age 93 of Port Hope, passed away Wednesday, May 22, 2024 at Huron County Medical Care Facility surrounded by family. Doug was born January 11, 1931 in Bad Axe to the late Kenneth & Martha (Ledsworth) Davis. He was united in marriage to Marguerite Woodke on November 25, 1950 in Port Hope. She predeceased Doug in May, 2014. Doug attended Port Hope Community School and graduated in 1949. He served in the Army in Germany for Occupation duty from 1952 to 1954. He was a life member of V.F.W. Post 2358 in Roseville, Michigan, where they resided for over 40 years. They returned to Port Hope after retirement and he was a life member of the Port Hope Amvets, the United Methodist Church and the Port Hope Retirees.